PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Joseph Raymond Kieren	01/19/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SBC Technology Resources, Inc.	
Street Address:	9505 Arboretum Boulevard	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78759	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09656670

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)327-5575

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5123275515

Email: emeyer@tolerschaffer.com

Correspondent Name: Toler Schaffer, LLP

Address Line 1: 5000 Plaza On The Lake, Suite 265

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78746

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1033-P00300

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Emma Meyer

Total Attachments: 3

source=Replacement Assignment#page1.tif source=Replacement Assignment#page2.tif source=Replacement Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018792 FRAME: 0265

500211339

:H \$40.00

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Joseph Raymond Kieren</u>, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9508 Alcosta Boulevard, San Ramon, CA 94583; hereinafter called the "Assignor," have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled "LOCAL NUMBER PORTABILITY CROSS CONNECT SWITCH NETWORK," Attorney Docket No. 1033-P00300 (SBC P00300), for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on September 7, 2000, assigned Application Serial No. 09/656,670; and assigned US Patent No. 6,711,251; and

WHEREAS, SBC TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES, Inc., a partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, having a place of business at 9505 Arboretum Boulevard, Austin, TX 78759, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and the patent application identified above, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents.

AND said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment. Assignor authorizes attorney or agent to fill in the U.S. Application Serial No. above, if required.

AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any all divisions and continuations thereof, to

PATENT REEL: 018792 FRAME: 0266

Attorney Docket Number: 1033-P00300

said Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

This Assignment is a replacement document that is effective as of the date of the original assignment executed on September 5, 2000.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by said Assignor, on the date(s) listed below.

Name of Inventor:	Joseph	Raymond Kieren
Signature of Inventor:		A Baymond flieren
Date:		1/19/07
Witnesses	for Inventor	
First Witne	ess:	J WHAT HAKE 19207
		Kathleen R. Lansin Full Name (printed)
Second W	/itness:	Kerry R Klykna 1/19/200
	s. 6.1	Kerry R Klikna Full Name (printed)

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Joseph Raymond Kieren, of 2600 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, CA 94583, Room No. 3S600J, hereafter referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

LOCAL NUMBER PORTABILITY CROSS CONNECT SWITCH AND METHOD

X for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on
, Application Serial No.
for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on, and
WHEREAS, SBC Technology Resources , Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), whose post office address is 9505 Arboretum Blvd. , Austin , Texas 78759 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;
NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we, the applicants, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention, both domestic and foreign, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor, both domestic and foreign, we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behalf; and for the use and behalf of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ourselves had this assignment and sale not been made.
AND I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.
Josephaymond Vieren
Joseph Raymond Kieren
Party 9/5/20

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/23/2007 REEL: 018792 FRAME: 0268